(2) Each ADS represents one Class A ordinary share.

The following table presents a summary of our consolidated balance sheet data as of December 31, 2004 and March 31, 2005:

 •  on an actual basis;

•  on a pro forma basis to give effect to the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding preferred shares into 16,648,877 Class B ordinary shares

immediately prior to the closing of this offering; and

•  on a pro forma as-adjusted basis to give effect to the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding preferred shares into 16,648,877 Class B ordinary
shares immediately prior to the closing of this offering, and the issuance and sale by us of   ADSs representing our Class A ordinary
shares in this offering, assuming an initial public offering price of US$   per ADS (which is the mid-point of the estimated public offering
price range), after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of December 31,
2004

As of March 31, 2005

(in thousands)

Actual

Actual

Pro Forma

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

  RMB   US$   RMB  US$  RMB  US$  RMB  US$

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
Cash and cash equivalents  200,196  24,188  194,255 23,471 194,255 23,471
Total assets  262,206  31,680  284,296 34,350 284,296 34,350
Total current liabilities  54,192  6,548  67,602 8,168 67,602 8,168
Redeemable convertible preferred shares  211,352  25,536  211,352 25,536 — —
Total shareholders’ (deficit)/equity  (3,338) (404) 5,342 646 216,694 26,184
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred shares and shareholders’ equity  262,206  31,680  284,296 34,350 284,296 34,350

9

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

You should consider carefully all of the information in this prospectus, including the risks and uncertainties described below, before making an investment
in our ordinary shares and ADSs. Any of the following risks could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations. In
any such case, the market price of our ordinary shares and ADSs could decline, and you may lose all or part of your investment.

Risks Related to Our Business

Our limited operating history makes it difficult to evaluate our future prospects and results of operations.

[…]

In March 2005, the Company’s board of directors approved the filing of a registration statement with the Securities and Exchange Commission for an

initial public offering of the Company’s ordinary shares.

 (iv) Litigation

   In March 2005, 8848.net, a Beijing-based e-commerce company, brought an unfair competition suit against the Company for alleged DDOS’ attacks
on 8848.net’s server from the afternoon of January 21, 2005 to the evening of January 22, 2005, seeking monetary damages of RMB 15 million
(US$1.8 million). Management does not believe this legal claim has any merit and the final outcome of this pending litigation is not determinable at
this time.

F-33

Table of Contents

BAIDU.COM, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Amounts in thousands of Renminbi (“RMB”), and in thousands of U.S. Dollars (“US$”), except number of shares and per share data)

Pro forma

December 31

March 31

March 31

March 31

March 31

2004

2005

2005

2005

2005

   (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)  (Unaudited)
   Notes  RMB   RMB   US$   RMB   US$
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   200,196  194,255  23,471  194,255  23,471
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of RMB627 and RMB1,309

(US$157) as of December 31, 2004 and March 31, 2005, respectively   4  9,645  14,962  1,809  14,962  1,809
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   5  2,421  4,699  568  4,699  568

Total current assets   212,262  213,916  25,848  213,916  25,848

Non-Current assets:

Fixed assets – net   6  35,932  45,462  5,492  45,462  5,492
Intangible assets – net   7  12,953  13,577  1,640  13,577  1,640
Goodwill   3  -  8,352  1,009  8,352  1,009
Others   1,059  2,989  361  2,989  361

Total non-current assets   49,944  70,380  8,502  70,380  8,502

Total assets   262,206  284,296  34,350  284,296  34,350

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE CONVERTIBLE

PREFERRED SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accrued expenses and other liabilities   8  21,900  27,258  3,293  27,258  3,293
Customers’ deposits   25,990  32,781  3,961  32,781  3,961
Deferred revenue   9  6,302  7,563  914  7,563  914

Total current liabilities   54,192  67,602  8,168  67,602  8,168

Redeemable convertible preferred shares

Series A, par value US$0.00005 per share; authorized, issued and outstanding 4,800,000 shares   9,307  9,307  1,124  —  —
Series B, par value US$0.00005 per share; authorized, issued and outstanding 9,600,000 shares   82,315  82,315  9,946  —  —
Series C, par value US$0.00005 per share; authorized, issued and outstanding 2,248,877 shares   119,730  119,730  14,466  —  —

Shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Ordinary shares, par value US$0.00005 per share; 853,751,123 shares authorized, 11,306,372